

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

STATE OF NEBRASKA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON APPLICATION TO VACATE THE INJUNCTION ENTERED BY THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE, LEAVE TO FILE WITHOUT 10 DAYS'
NOTICE, AND LEAVE TO FILE ON 8½- BY 11-INCH PAPER, AND BRIEF
OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICANTS' APPLICATION TO VACATE THE INJUNCTION ENTERED
BY THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH
CIRCUIT**

JEFFREY B. DUBNER
Counsel of Record
SEAN A. LEV
AMAN T. GEORGE
SARAH R. GOETZ
DEMOCRACY FORWARD FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, DC 20043
(202) 383-0794
jdubner@democracyforward.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Introduction and Summary of Argument | 1 |
| Argument | 3 |
| I. The text of the HEROES Act of 2003 authorizes the Secretary’s action..... | 3 |
| A. The Act authorizes the Secretary of Education to waive or modify the provisions of Title IV waived here..... | 4 |
| B. The COVID-19 pandemic created a “national emergency” that authorizes the Secretary to waive or modify the provisions at issue here. | 5 |
| C. Lower-income student borrowers are “affected individuals.” | 6 |
| D. The Secretary reasonably concluded that debt relief is “necessary to ensure that” borrowers are not “placed in a worse position financially” due to the national emergency..... | 8 |
| II. The major questions doctrine does not bar the Secretary’s action. | 10 |
| A. The Secretary’s action does not trigger the doctrine. | 10 |
| 1. The Secretary’s action is not unheralded. | 12 |
| 2. The Secretary’s action does not transform the Department’s regulatory authority. | 15 |
| 3. The economic and political significance of the Secretary’s action do not trigger the doctrine..... | 17 |
| B. The Secretary’s action is justified by clear congressional authorization. | 20 |
| Conclusion | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) | 11, 15, 16, 18, 19 |
| <i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022) | 6, 13 |
| <i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) | 10 |
| <i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) | 9 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) | 10, 11, 20 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) | 11, 19 |
| <i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010) | 3, 4 |
| <i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009) | 7 |
| <i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980) | 3, 18 |
| <i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987) | 20 |
| <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015) | 11, 18 |
| <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) | 16 |
| <i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) | 4, 15, 16 |
| <i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) | 4, 6, 11, 13, 16, 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------------------------------|
| <i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 983 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 2020) | 10 |
| <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) | 10 |
| <i>Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) | 3, 11, 15, 16, 19 |
| <i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988) | 10 |
| <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) | 3, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) | 16 |
| <i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018) | 8 |
| Statutes | |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1080 | 21 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1087a | 4, 21 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1087e | 4, 21 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1087dd | 4, 21 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1087hh | 15 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1098bb | 2, 4, 5, 8, 10, 21 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1098ee | 7, 21 |
| 40 U.S.C. § 3147 | 5 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1341 | 5 |
| 46 U.S.C. § 8301 | 5, 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Act of Aug. 18, 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-76, 117 Stat. 904 (Aug. 18, 2003)..... | 16 |
| American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4 (Mar. 11, 2021)..... | 20 |
| Regulations | |
| 34 C.F.R. Part 674 | 4 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 682.102 | 21 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 682.402 | 4, 21 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 685.207 | 21 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 685.212..... | 4 |
| 34 C.F.R. §§ 685.212-218..... | 21 |
| 68 Fed. Reg. 69,312 (Dec. 12, 2003) | 14 |
| 85 Fed. Reg. 15,337 (Mar. 13, 2020)..... | 5 |
| 85 Fed. Reg. 61,505 (Sept. 29, 2020)..... | 18 |
| 85 Fed. Reg. 72,158 (Nov. 12, 2020)..... | 18 |
| 85 Fed. Reg. 79,856 (Dec. 11, 2020) | 13 |
| 87 Fed. Reg. 10,289 (Feb. 18, 2022) | 5 |
| 87 Fed. Reg. 61,512 (Oct. 12, 2022)..... | 4, 13 |
| Other Authorities | |
| <i>Assistance for Housing and Other Needs, FEMA,</i> https://bit.ly/3tTPoqE (last updated Oct. 13, 2022) | 6 |
| <i>COVID-19 Disaster Declarations, FEMA,</i> https://bit.ly/3gh1uXZ (last updated Aug. 20, 2021)..... | 7 |
| H.R. 2034, 117th Cong. (2021) | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| H.R. 6800, 116th Cong. (2020) | 20 |
| Letter from Phillip L. Swagel, Director, Cong. Budget Office, to Members of Congress (Sept. 26, 2022), https://bit.ly/3U71fwE | 17 |
| Edouard Mathieu et al., <i>Coronavirus (COVID-19) Cases</i> , Our World in Data, https://bit.ly/3AuMyMQ (last updated Nov. 22, 2022) | 5 |
| <i>Pausing Federal Student Loan Payments</i> , White House Statements & Releases (Jan. 20, 2021), https://bit.ly/3UmyWKZ ; | 13 |
| <i>President Donald J. Trump Approves Missouri Disaster Declaration</i> , White House Statements & Releases (Mar. 26, 2020), https://bit.ly/3EHvbL9 | 7 |
| Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Department of Education Announces Actions to Fix Longstanding Failures in the Student Loan Programs (Apr. 19, 2022), https://bit.ly/3DDF9wr | 17 |
| Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Department of Education Announces Expansion of COVID-19 Emergency Flexibilities to Additional Federal Student Loans in Default (Mar. 30, 2021), https://bit.ly/3UjVb48 | 13 |
| Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Education Department Approves \$1.5 Billion in Debt Relief for 79,000 Borrowers Who Attended Westwood College (Aug. 30, 2022), https://bit.ly/3DB7svE | 18 |
| Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Education Department Approves \$3.9 Billion Group Discharge for 208,000 Borrowers Who Attended ITT Technical Institute (Aug. 16, 2022), https://bit.ly/3NasrbQ | 18 |
| Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Education Department Approves \$5.8 Billion Group Discharge to Cancel All Remaining Loans for 560,000 Borrowers Who Attended Corinthian (June 1, 2022), https://bit.ly/3DhLvJA | 18 |
| S. 2235, 116th Cong. (2019) | 20 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office of Fed. Student Aid, Borrower Defense Findings, https://bit.ly/3DhundS (last visited Nov. 22, 2022) | 18 |
